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November 20, 2008 

MEMORANDUM:  Stephanie Coffin, Chief 
         AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
         Division of New Reactor Licensing 
         Office of New Reactors 

FROM:         Joseph Sebrosky, Senior Project Manager  /RA/ 
         AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
         Division of New Reactor Licensing 
         Office of New Reactors 

SUBJECT: TRIP REPORT – OCTOBER 27-29, 2008, SEISMOLOGY AND 
GEOTECHNICAL SITE VISIT IN SUPPORT OF THE BELLEFONTE 
COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION        

This report summarizes the NRC trip to the Bellefonte site and surrounding area during the 
period of October 27-29, 2008, to support the seismology and geotechnical review of the 
Tennessee Valley Authority’s (TVA) Bellefonte combined license application (COLA).  The 
attendance list for the meeting is provided in Enclosure 1.  The agenda for the site visit is 
contained in Enclosure 2.  During the site visit TVA provided two presentations.  The first 
presentation was an overview of the work that was done to support final safety analysis report 
(FSAR) section 2.5, “Geology, Seismology, and Geotechnical Information” of the Bellefonte 
COLA.  The second presentation provided an overview of the linament investigations that were 
done to support the COLA.  The 2.5 FSAR presentation and the linament presentation are 
available in ADAMS under accession numbers ML083110228 and ML083110229, respectively.   

The purpose of the trip was for the staff to visit the site to aid the staff in the review of 
Section 2.5 of the Bellefonte COLA.  The site visit allowed the staff and TVA to discuss the 
requests for additional information (RAIs) that had been issued prior to the site visit and to 
observe features that are discussed in the Bellefonte COLA and RAI responses.  During the visit 
the staff viewed some of the core borings that had been done in support of the Bellefonte 
COLA.  Specifically, the staff looked at the core borings that were extracted from the proposed 
centerline locations of the containment structures for Units 3 and 4. 

The following action items resulted from the meeting:  

1. TVA is to consider whether the “Known Cave Map Within 5 Miles” figure contained on 
page 22 of TVA’s 2.5 FSAR presentation (see ADAMS accession number 
ML083110228) should be in the Bellefonte Units 3 and 4 FSAR.  During the meeting 
TVA indicated that the type of rock formation found on the Bellefonte site does not 
typically lead to cave formations.  TVA is to consider whether it will supplement 
RAI 2.5.4-1 to provide a commitment to revise the FSAR to include both the figure and a 
description of why the type of rock formation at the site does not typically lead to cave 
formations. 
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2. TVA is to determine if there is a discrepancy between Figure 2.4.2-202 and FSAR 
Section 2.5.4 that provides a description of the grading plan. 

3. The staff requested that TVA provide it with Section 2.5 of the Bellefonte Unit 1 and 2 
FSAR.  The staff stated that although this information was available to the staff through 
the legacy library in ADAMS it was not easily obtainable.  The staff requested the 
information in order to compare section 2.5 of the Bellefonte Unit 1 and 2 FSAR against 
section 2.5 of the Bellefonte 3 and 4 FSAR. 

4. In TVA’s October 3, 2008, response to RAI 2.5.1-2 (ADAMS accession number 
ML082810404), there is mention of a report associated with a “joint” located in the 
northwest corner of the Unit 1 QA Records Storage Vault.  TVA is to consider 
supplementing the response to include the report in its response or a discussion of the 
key elements of the report that lead TVA to the conclusion that this “joint” is not a 
problem. 

5. The NRC staff took an action to review TVA’s responses that it had received to date and 
to determine if the responses resolved the issue or if further information was needed.  In 
addition, the staff took the following actions: 

- The staff would determine if critical elements of the excavation blasting program 
needed to be placed in the FSAR.   

- The staff would determine if a follow-on question was necessary regarding the 
contact between the various bedding plains that are located on the Bellefonte site.  
The possible question involves whether there could be a problem with a shear 
force because of the angle associated with these bedding plains and the different 
sedimentation in the bedding plains. 

- The staff was going to investigate whether the U.S. Geologic Survey had 
literature regarding evidence of prehistoric landslides 

Docket Nos.:  52-014 and 52-015 

CONTACT:   Joseph Sebrosky, NRO/DNRL/NWE1 
   (301) 415-1132  
Enclosures:   
As stated 



S. Coffin     - 2 - 

2. TVA is to determine if there is a discrepancy between Figure 2.4.2-202 and FSAR 
Section 2.5.4 that provides a description of the grading plan. 

3. The staff requested that TVA provide it with Section 2.5 of the Bellefonte Unit 1 and 2 
FSAR.  The staff stated that although this information was available to the staff through 
the legacy library in ADAMS it was not ea 

4. sily obtainable.  The staff requested the information in order to compare section 2.5 of 
the Bellefonte Unit 1 and 2 FSAR against section 2.5 of the Bellefonte 3 and 4 FSAR. 

5. In TVA’s October 3, 2008, response to RAI 2.5.1-2 (ADAMS accession number 
ML082810404), there is mention of a report associated with a “joint” located in the 
northwest corner of the Unit 1 QA Records Storage Vault.  TVA is to consider 
supplementing the response to include the report in its response or a discussion of the 
key elements of the report that lead TVA to the conclusion that this “joint” is not a 
problem. 

6. The NRC staff took an action to review TVA’s responses that it had received to date and 
to determine if the responses resolved the issue or if further information was needed.  In 
addition, the staff took the following actions: 

- The staff would determine if critical elements of the excavation blasting program 
needed to be placed in the FSAR.   

- The staff would determine if a follow-on question was necessary regarding the 
contact between the various bedding plains that are located on the Bellefonte site.  
The possible question involves whether there could be a problem with a shear 
force because of the angle associated with these bedding plains and the different 
sedimentation in the bedding plain 

- The staff was going to investigate whether the U.S. Geologic Survey had 
literature regarding evidence of prehistoric landslides 

Docket Nos.:  52-014 and 52-015 

CONTACT:   Joseph Sebrosky, NRO/DNRL/NWE1 
   (301) 415-1132  
Enclosures:   
As stated 
Distribution:
PUBLIC    RKaras  AHodgdon, OGC  YLi 
RidsNroDnrlNwe1  JSebrosky JMartin, OGC  LBauer  
RidsNroDnrlNwe2  RidsNroOd CMunson  ZCruz 
RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter  RidsNroDser RidsRgn2MailCenter RidsOgcMailCenter 
RidsNroDnrl   RidsNrrOd RidsNro   LAKGoldstein  
MCox, Rgn 2  

ADAMS ACCESSION NO.  ML083220388
OFFICE LA:NRO:DNRL:NWE1 DSER:RGS PM:DNRL:NWE1 
NAME KGoldstein  YLi JSebrosky 
DATE 11/20/08 11/20/08 11/20/08 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 



COL - Bellefonte Mailing List       (Revised 09/15/2008)
cc:
Ms. Michele Boyd
Legislative Director
Energy Program
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy
  and Environmental Program
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC  20003
      
Mr. Ronald Kinney
South Carolina DHEC
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC  29201
      



COL - Bellefonte Mailing List

Email
alsterdis@tva.gov   (Andrea Sterdis)
APAGLIA@Scana.com   (Al Paglia)
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer)
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham)
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman)
cberger@energetics.com   (Carl Berger)
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak)
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins)
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman)
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis)
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum)
eddie.grant@excelservices.com   (Eddie Grant)
ejvigluicci@tva.gov   (Edward Vigluicci)
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller)
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove)
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham)
gwcurtis2@tva.gov   (G. W. Curtis)
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke)
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez)
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio)
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta)
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner)
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton)
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh)
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler)
lgorenflo@gmail.com   (L. Gorenflo)
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks)
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb)
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont)
Martha.Shields@nuclear.energy.gov   (Martha Shields)
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz)
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson)
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles)
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran)
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel)
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte)
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell)
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler)
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter)
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp)
pmray@tva.gov   (Phil Ray)
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings)
rclary@scana.com   (Ronald Clary)
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rgrumbir@gmail.com   (Richard Grumbir)
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell)
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple)
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain)
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett)
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan)
SauerB@BV.com   (Robert C. Sauer)
savance@tva.gov   (Scott A. Vance)
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz)
tdurkin@energetics.com   (Tim Durkin)
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller)
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn)
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor)
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 



October 27 – 29, 2008 Site Visit to the Bellefonte Site and Surrounding Area  
To Discuss Geotechnical and Seismology Review in Support of the  

Bellefonte Combined License Application 
Attendance List 

Name Organization 
Yong Li NRO/DSER/ 
Laurel Bauer NRO/DSER/ 
Zahira Cruz* NRO/DSER/ 
Joe Sebrosky NRO/DNRL/NWE1 
Rus Wheeler United States Geologic Survey (USGS) – 

NRC consultant 
Steve Harmsen USGS 
Di-Wen Chen* South Carolina State University – NRC 

consultant 
John Jy-An Wang* Oak Ridge National Laboratory – NRC 

consultant 
Phillip Ray TVA 
Gary Lyles* TVA 
Jeff Munsey TVA 
Jim Chardos** TVA 
Fred Redwanz* NuStart 
Eddie R Grant NuStart 
Bill Godwin William Lettis and Associates – TVA 

consultant 
Janet Sowers William Lettis and Associates 
Jeff Bachhuber William Lettis and Associates 
Al Tice Mactec 

*  denotes an individual that was present the first two days of the site visit 
** denotes an individual that was present during the entrance discussion on the first day 

Enclosure 1



SCHEDULE FOR NRC SEISMIC SITE VISIT 
Bellefonte Units 3 and 4 

October 27-30, 2008 

Monday, Oct. 27th

Morning - Travel to site 
Lunch before arrival to site 
1:00 – Introduction and safety session 
1:30 – Review Agenda 
1:45 – Site layout presentation 
2:15 – NRC questions and discussion 
3:00 – Open issues and RAI discussion  
4:00 – NRC Wrap-up 

Tuesday, Oct. 28th

8:00 – Safety Session  
8:15 – Discussion of what will be seen on the trip 
8:30 – Board van for ride to River Ridge near Barge Dock 
10:30 – NRC question and discussion of trip 

12:00 – Lunch at site 
1:00 – Review of rock core of B-1005, B-1034 and B-1051A 
3:00 – NRC Questions and discussion 
3:30 – Presentation on fault lineaments 
4:00 – NRC Questions and discussion 
4:30 – NRC debrief and close 

Wednesday, Oct 29th

8:00 – Safety Session 
8:15 – Board van and travel to Gadsden 
9:45 – Arrive in Gadsden, view geologic exposure (see map below for location – 
indicated by green triangle) 

12:00 – Lunch in Gadsden 
1:00 – Board van and travel back to site  
1:45 – View geologic outcrop on route (see map below for location – indicated by 
triangle) 
2:15 – Board van and travel back to site 
3:00 – Arrive at BLN unload 
3:15 – NRC debrief and close 

Thursday, Oct 30th (Optional day) 

8:00 – Debrief and wrap-up by NRC 
10:00 Travel 
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